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1 Introduction

CB: # 1_InterMNHO_WithoutSNChange
- Q1: No ZTE, NoK, HW; Yes NEC, CATT, SAMSUNG, E///

- Q2: SN configures delta configuration or full configuration based on the information included in the MN to SN RRC container? Introducing a new indicator in the SN ADDITION REQUEST message in order to differentiate full or delta configuration or via the SN UE X2/XnAP ID? It is RAN2 scope how the SN UE X2/XnAP ID is used alone or together with other RRC IEs to apply delta configuration?

- Reply LS to RAN2

- provide CRs if agreeable, split the work

(ZTE - moderator)

Summary of offline disc in R3-214133
2 For the Chairman’s Notes

Propose the following:
Agreement: If the target MN decides to keep the SN, the target MN sends SN Addition Request to the SN including the SN UE X2AP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SN.

To be continued…
No reply LS can be provided in this meeting

3 Discussion
3.1 First round Email Discussion

3.1.1 LS R3-211510 on inter-MN handover without SN change
In [1], an LS on inter-MN handover without SN change is agreed and sent to RAN3. 

	1. Overall Description:

For the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, RAN2 discussed how MN can indicate whether SN should apply delta signalling or full configuration. For one of the options discussed, the signalling of the fields is as shown by the example below:

· Inter-MN HO without SN change (implies SN may provide delta configuration) 

· SN UE X2/XnAP ID        present
· sourceConfigSCG          not present
· scg-RB-Config               not present        
· Inter-MN HO without SN change (implies SN must apply full configuration) 

· SN UE X2/XnAP ID        not present
· sourceConfigSCG          not present
· scg-RB-Config               not present
RAN2 would like to ask RAN3 the following questions:

Question 1: In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, is the SN UE X2/XnAP ID always required to be present when target MN sends SN Addition Request to SN?
Question 2: For the same scenario, RAN2 would like to confirm with RAN3 if the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID alone may be interpreted by SN to retrieve the SCG configuration to provide delta configuration?
2. Actions:

To RAN3 group.

ACTION: 
RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to answer the above questions.


3.1.2 The usage of SN UE X2/XnAP ID in the TS37.340
	10.7
Inter-Master Node handover with/without Secondary Node change
10.7.1
EN-DC

<Skip unrelated part>

2.
If the target MN decides to keep the SN, the target MN sends SN Addition Request to the SN including the SN UE X2AP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SN that was established by the source MN. If the target MN decides to change the SN, the target MN sends the SgNB Addition Request to the target SN including the UE context in the source SN that was established by the source MN.
10.7.2
MR-DC with 5GC

<Skip unrelated part>
2.
If the target MN decides to keep the source SN, the target MN sends SN Addition Request to the SN including the SN UE XnAP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SN that was established by the source MN. If the target MN decides to change the SN, the target MN sends the SN Addition Request to the target SN including the UE context in the source SN that was established by the source MN.


3.1.3 In which case the (target) SN is allowed to decide full/delta configuration

As legacy (e.g., LTE DC and EN-DC), upon reception of sourceConfigSCG/ scg-RB-Config, the (target) SN can decide to apply full or delta configuration.
In most company’s contributions, the (target) SN can decide to apply full or delta configuration by another way (i.e., upon reception of SN UE X2/XnAP ID). 
In which case, the (target) SN is allowed to choose full/delta configuration

· Case 1:
Only receiving sourceConfigSCG/ scg-RB-Config

· Case 2:
Receiving SN UE X2/XnAP ID or receiving sourceConfigSCG/scg-RB-Config

· Case 3: RAN2 issue (seen in [10])

3.1.4 Further discussion on Case 1 (only receiving sourceConfigSCG/ scg-RB-Config)
In [17], only after receiving RRC information (sourceConfigSCG, scg-RB-Config), the (target) SN applies delta configuration.

However, according to [6], the RRC information (sourceConfigSCG, scg-RB-Config) will be absent in case of SN kept. 
In this case, if (target) SN is allowed to apply delta configuration, it has to retrieve UE context through SN UE X2/XnAP ID. 

scg-RB-Config

Contains all of the fields in the IE RadioBearerConfig used in SCG, used to allow the target SN to use delta configuration to the UE, e.g. during SN change. The field is signalled upon change of SN. Otherwise, the field is absent. This field is also absent when master eNB uses full configuration option.

sourceConfigSCG

Includes all of the current SCG configurations used by the target SN to build delta configuration to be sent to UE, e.g. during SN change. The field contains the RRCReconfiguration message, i.e. including secondaryCellGroup and measConfig. The field is signalled upon change of SN, unless MN uses full configuration option. Otherwise, the field is absent.
In [11] and [12], it provides the same view as in [17]. More, it suggests to correct TS38.331 then the problem raised in [6] can be resolved. 

	scg-RB-Config

Contains all of the fields in the IE RadioBearerConfig used in SN, used to allow the target SN to use delta configuration to the UE, e.g. during SN change. The field is signalled upon change of SN in the setup request RAN internal message unless MN uses full configuration optiondelta configuration is not applicable for the RadioBearerConfig of the SN. Otherwise, the field is absent.

	sourceConfigSCG

Includes all of the current SCG configurations used by the target SN to build delta configuration to be sent to UE, e.g. during SN change. The field contains the RRCReconfiguration message, i.e. including secondaryCellGroup and measConfig. The field is signalled upon change of SN in the setup request RAN internal message, unless MN uses full configuration optiondelta configuration is not applicable for the CellGroupConfig of the SCG. Otherwise, the field is absent.


But since RAN2 has already excluded this kind of correction, which is the reason why RAN2 sent LS to RAN3 for help.
Observation: In case of Inter-MN HO without SN change, if the target MN decides to keep SN, according to current RAN2 specs, the RRC information is absent, if the target MN allows the SN to choose full/delta configuration, SN UE X2/XnAP ID shall be sent to the SN.
Question 1: Do companies agree to remove the Case 1?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	The Case 1 has been excluded from RAN2. If the Case 1 is feasible, RAN2 does not need to send LS to RAN3 for help.

	Charter Comm
	No
	We have reviewed all contributions on the topic, and we believe the best explanation of this issue is the contributions [11].  In terms of proposed draft LS, we believe the matching proposed LSout [12] is good for its answer on question 1, but can be improved in regards to question 2 by making clear how it is proposed to decide on the delta or full configuration, which is described in [11], but actually not communicated to RAN2 in [12].  In that sense, the reply to Question 2 provided in [18] is closer to what we think should be conveyed to RAN2, although we think it would be better to make explicit reference to sourceConfigSCG/scg-RB-Config.  We believe it would also be very helpful for the reply LSout to make a reference to the contents of [11] since they provide the background and rational for the recommendations.
We are also sympathetic to the discussion in [19].  We like the response to question 1 in the matching proposed LSout in [20], but believe that the answer to question 2 in [18] should be more forceful, making the point that the solution to question 2 would be the proposed new IE, and not leaving the door open to possibly using the SN UE X2/Xn AP ID alone to apply delta configuration.

	CATT
	No
	Case 1 is easier to implement for the SN, as it aligns the behaviours of the following three scenarios:

- SN change;

- Inter-MN HO with SN change;

- Inter-MN HO without SN change.

	Samsung
	No
	As discussed in the first paragraph “As legacy (e.g., LTE DC and EN-DC), upon reception of sourceConfigSCG/ scg-RB-Config, the (target) SN can decide to apply full or delta configuration.” SN unchanged case is implemented since Rel-13. We don’t want to change the legacy behaviour which will introduce NBC change. 

And also agree with CATT, case 1 is the general behaviours covering all the cases. We don’t see why use different behaviour for SN unchanged case.


	Intel
	No
	Agree with CATT and Samsung. 

	Huawei
	Yes
	Similar view with ZTE.

	E////
	
	We would suggest not focusing on the discussion on removal of any case or jeopardizing legacy implementation. Such interpretation of RAN2 IEs does not help on the reply from RAN3 point of view.

	Verizon
	No
	Do not favour removal of Case 1 that impacts legacy impact and potentially introduce NBC change. 

	NEC
	No
	Agree with CATT, Samsung.

	Nokia
	Yes
	RAN2 specification is clear in this respect and it simply does not allow to implement case 1. It may be different than in Rel.13, true, but the problem was created in RAN2 and may be resolved only there. In MR-DC, if the T-MN includes the SCG config, it is not compliant with the RRC specification. Therefore, considering such implementation is pointless.

	Google
	No
	Agree with CATT, Samsung.


Summary: Companies (8:3) suggest to include Case 1.
More, in this case, there may be a problem. If the target MN decides to apply full configuration (i.e., sourceConfigSCG/ scg-RB-Config is absent), it is useless that the target MN sends SN UE X2/XnAP ID to the (target) SN. In other word, in this case, although the (target) SN retrieves UE context via receiving SN UE X2/XnAP ID, it can do nothing.
Question 2: In case 1 and if the target MN decides to keep the SN, do companies agree that the target MN does not always send SN UE X2/XnAP ID to the (target) SN? 
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	If target MN decides to apply full configuration, this IE does not need to be sent to (target) SN. This IE has no usage (i.e., data forwarding) for the (target) SN in this case.

	Charter Comm
	No
	As mentioned in TS 37.340 section 10.7.1 bullet 2, the sending of SN UE X2/Xn AP ID is used to convey that no SN change is involved.  So the SN UE X2/Xn AP ID must always be sent if no SN change is involved.  It is true  that if a full configuration will be done because sourceConfigSCG/scg-RB-Config is not transmitted, the target SN does not gain anything by retrieving that UE context.  It is not a problem, though. The target SN simply should not use the SN UE X2/Xn AP ID for retrieving the UE context in that case.  Not sending the SN UE X2/XnAP ID in this case would be a non-backward compatible change to TS 37.340 in our view, and therefore not acceptable.

	CATT
	No
	As explained in [11], the SN can do something after receiving the UE X2/XnAP ID even if RRC full reconfiguration is enforced, e.g. to skip allocating data forwarding addresses.

	Samsung
	No
	If target MN doesn’t include SN UE X2/XnAP ID in Addition message, it is not the SN unchanged case. Inclusion of SN UE X2/XnAP ID = SN unchanged case. The answer to question 1 in RAN2 LS should be “YES”. It is very clearly described in TS37.340 and TS36.300
On the other hand, it is possible that the target MN decides to use full configuration but still include the SN UE X2/XnAP ID in Addition message. 

	Intel 
	No
	Agree with CATT and Samsung.

	Huawei
	Yes
	In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, the SN UE X2/XnAP ID may not be provided, and then the UE will be regarded as a new coming UE by the SN.

	E///
	No
	During inter-MN HO without SN change, the purpose of having SN UE X2/XnAP ID is to minimize the efforts for the MN to find the UE context considering the SN is not changed. Based on the design principle, delta configuration would be considered as an optimistic way in such scenario. That is the reason why stage-2 description says that the SN UE X2/XnAP ID is always present in the scenario of inter-MN HO without SN change. In another way, the SN has the flexibility to choose full or delta configuration upon its own decision.

	Verizon
	No
	Agree with Samsung and Ericsson. SN UE X2/XnAP ID is always sent in the scenario of inter-MN HO without SN change, not sending this would be NBC change to 37.340. 

	NEC
	No
	Agree with CATT, Samsung

	Nokia
	Yes
	TS 37.340 defines that the UE AP ID is to be included in case SN does not change to identify the existing UE context. Therefore, if the T-MN does not want to reach the existing UE context in the SN, it may skip the UE AP ID. 

It has to be noted though, that such behaviour makes the SN to consider the Addition to be for a new UE and thus it forces the SN to allocate all the resources anew! It is therefore costly, but allowed by the standard.

	Google
	No
	Agree with CATT, Samsung


Summary: Companies (8:3) agree that in case 1 and if the target MN decides to keep the SN, do companies agree that the target MN shall always send SN UE X2/XnAP ID to the (target) SN

In case 1, the question 2 from RAN2 LS is easy to answer as no. For example, seen in [18].
If SN receives SN UE X2/XnAP ID, the SN uses it as the reference to the UE context. SN configures delta configuration or full configuration based on the information included in the MN to SN RRC container. 

3.1.5 Further discussion on Case 2 (either receiving SN UE X2/XnAP ID or receiving sourceConfigSCG/scg-RB-Config)

In the Case 2, if the target MN decides to keep SN, there are two related questions.

·   Does the target MN always send SN UE X2/XnAP ID?

·   Upon reception of SN UE X2/XnAP ID, is the (target) SN allowed to choose full/delta configuration?

In [19], it is proposed that the target MN always sends SN UE X2/XnAP ID, and it is proposed to add a new IE as below. 

Introduce a new indicator in the SN Addition Request message over X2/XnAP to explicitly indicate full or delta configuration during inter-MN without SN change.

Then, upon reception of this new IE as well as SN UE X2/XnAP ID, the (target) SN is allowed to choose full/delta configuration.
In Case 2 (i.e., receiving SN UE X2/XnAP ID or receiving sourceConfigSCG/scg-RB-Config, the (target) SN is allowed to choose full/delta configuration), if the target MN decides to keep SN, then: 

·   Case A: The target MN always sends SN UE X2/XnAP ID. Upon reception of this IE, the (target) SN can choose full/delta configuration

·   Case B: The target MN may send SN UE X2/XnAP ID if delta configuration allowed. Upon reception of this IE, the (target) SN can choose full/delta configuration. It means that the target MN may not send SN UE X2/XnAP ID.

·   Case C: The target MN always sends SN UE X2/XnAP ID. Upon reception of this IE as well as an explicit indicator, the (target) SN can choose full/delta configuration. It means that the (target) SN cannot choose full/delta configuration without the explicit indicator.

Moderator’s view for the Case A: If target MN decides to do MN-full configuration by itself but it sends the SN UE X2/XnAP ID, the (target) SN’s behavior is wrong because it may apply delta configuration.

Moderator’s view for the Case C: This solution (seen in [19][21][22]) is NBC, because the legacy SN cannot understand this new IE then has the different behavior from the new SN. 

Moderator’s view for the Case C: More, according to this solution, if the new IE is absent but the SN UE X2/XnAP ID is present, the (target) SN has to do full configuration, what the usage of the SN UE X2/XnAP ID for the target SN?

Question 3: In case 2 and if the target MN decides to keep SN, do companies agree that the target MN does not always send SN UE X2/XnAP ID to the (target) SN?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	Case B is better than Case C, because Case C has ASN.1 impact.

	Charter Comm
	N/A
	We do not agree with the premise of case 2, so in our opinion it does not make sense to discuss Yes or No for this situation.

	CATT
	N/A
	Similar view as Charter Comm.

	Samsung
	N/A
	Same view as Charter Comm. 

We never make cross judgement from X2AP IE and IE in RRC container to decide full/delta configuration. We propose not to mix them.  

	Intel
	N/A
	Agree with Charter Comm. and Samsung.

	Huawei
	Agree
	In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, the SN UE X2/XnAP ID may not be provided, and then the UE will be regarded as a new coming UE by the SN.

	E///
	N/A
	The list of cases misleads the discussion by considering may or may not include the SN UE X2/XnAP ID.
The fundamentals of this discussion is the presence of SN UE X2/XnAP ID is mandatory in case of inter-MN HO without SN change. Furthermore, the solutions proposed in [19][21][22] with an optional IE is a BC way and would be able to solve interoperability issue in the new release. On the other hand, the proposals to stage-2 are unfortunately NBC since they changed the legacy way of applying full/delta configuration also the presence of SN UE X2/XnAP ID in this scenario.

	Verizon
	N/A
	Agree with Ericsson.

	Nokia
	Yes
	The situation is the same as in case 1 – it is up to the MN to include the UE AP ID, but if it is not included, the SN considers the Addition as for a new UE.

	Google
	N/A
	Agree with Charter Comm and Samsung


Summary: Companies (8:3) agree to exclude Case 2. 

Question 4: In case 2 and if the target MN decides to keep SN, do companies agree that the target MN may send SN UE X2/XnAP ID to the (target) SN when it allows (target) SN to choose full/delta configuration?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Charter Comm
	N/A
	We do not agree with the premise of case 2, so in our opinion it does not make sense to discuss Yes or No for this situation.

	CATT
	N/A
	Similar view as Charter Comm.

	Samsung
	N/A
	No. As said in case 1, inclusion of SN UE X2/XnAP ID = SN unchanged case.

	Intel
	N/A
	Agree with Charter Comm. and Samsung. 

	Huawei
	Yes
	In case the SN UE X2/XnAP ID is provided from the MN to the SN in SN Addition Request, the SN will be able to find the UE context in the SN, therefore the SN is able/allowed to use delta configuration.

	E///
	N/A
	Same view as in Q1.

	Verizon
	N/A
	

	NEC
	N/A
	Agree with Charter Comm, Samsung

	Nokia
	Yes
	Since the MN is not allowed to include the SCG config if the SN does not change, then the SN must be allowed to provide full or delta config based on the UE AP ID alone.

	Google
	N/A
	Agree with Charter Comm and Samsung


Summary: Companies (8:3) agree to exclude Case 2.
In case 2, the question 2 from RAN2 LS is easy to answer as Yes. 

3.1.6 Further discussion on Case 3
In [10], the presence of SN UE X2/XnAP ID indicates the request is for inter-MN HO without SN change, it is RAN2 scope how the SN UE X2/XnAP ID is used alone or together with other RRC IEs (sourceConfigSCG, scg-RB-Config) to apply delta configuration.

Moderator’s view: In case 3, RAN3 reverts the questions to RAN2 again.
Question 5: Do companies agree to remove the Case 3?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Charter Comm
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	Can remove case 3. But we want to say, RAN2 can not change the legacy actions for a X2AP level IE. 

	Intel
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Yes
	

	E///
	N/A
	We don’t see the point to confirm RAN2’s understanding here, which even will not be reflected to any answers to the LS.

	Verizon
	Yes
	

	NEC
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	?
	We shall continue discussing the matter in RAN3, but we can’t assume we will not identify some points that will be within RAN2’s scope of competence.

	Google
	Yes
	


Summary: Companies agree to exclude Case 3.
3.1.7 Draft reply LS and DraftCR

If RAN3 agrees to go to Case 2, the answers for the questions from RAN2 LS shall be as below.
Question 1: In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, is the SN UE X2/XnAP ID always required to be present when target MN sends SN Addition Request to SN?

Answer: No.  In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, if the target MN does not allow the SN to apply delta configuration, it will not send the SN UE X2/XnAP ID to SN.

Question 2: For the same scenario, RAN2 would like to confirm with RAN3 if the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID alone may be interpreted by SN to retrieve the SCG configuration to provide delta configuration?
Answer: Yes. 
Question 6: Do companies agree with the answers for the questions from RAN2 LS?

	Company
	Agree/Not Agree
	Comment

	ZTE
	Agree for both
	

	Charter Comm
	Not Agree
	We do not agree with case 2, and therefore do not agree with the proposed answers to the questions from RAN2 LS.

	CATT
	Neither
	Similar view as Charter Comm.

	Samsung
	Neither
	Similar view as Charter Comm. We think the answer to Q1 is “YES” and answer to Q2 is “NO”, as showed in [18]. We need to respect RAN3 pervious agreement and don’t introduce NBC change to a very old feature. 

	Intel
	Not agree
	Agree with Charter Comm. and Samsung. 

	Huawei
	Agree
	For the answer to question 1, slightly prefer the wording in [16]:
· In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, the SN UE X2/XnAP ID may not be provided in the SN Addition Request, and then the UE will be regarded as a new coming UE by the SN.

	E///
	No
	Common understanding needs to be achieved on the previous questions. The rewording of reply LS will be last step.

	Verizon
	No to both
	Same view as Samsung.

	NEC
	No
	

	Nokia
	Partially agree
	We agree with the spirit of the responses, but they need to be reformulated. E.g. answer to 1 should not refer to full/delta config, because it is not asked in the question.

	Google
	No
	Agree with Samsung for not introducing NBC change


Summary: Companies (7:3) agree to exclude Case 2.
If RAN3 agrees to go to Case 2, the TS 37.340 shall be clarified.
	10.7
Inter-Master Node handover with/without Secondary Node change
10.7.1
EN-DC

<Skip unrelated part>

2.
If the target MN decides to keep the SN, the target MN may send SN Addition Request to the SN including the SN UE X2AP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SN that was established by the source MN. If the target MN decides to change the SN, the target MN sends the SgNB Addition Request to the target SN including the UE context in the source SN that was established by the source MN.

Note: The target MN does not send the SN UE X2AP ID to the SN if delta configuration is not allowed.
10.7.2
MR-DC with 5GC

<Skip unrelated part>
2.
If the target MN decides to keep the source SN, the target MN may send SN Addition Request to the SN including the SN UE XnAP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SN that was established by the source MN. If the target MN decides to change the SN, the target MN sends the SN Addition Request to the target SN including the UE context in the source SN that was established by the source MN.

Note: The target MN does not send the SN UE X2AP ID to the SN if delta configuration is not allowed.


Question 7: Do companies agree with the change in the TS37.340?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	At least, the first change is needed.

	Charter Comm
	No
	

	CATT
	No
	

	Samsung
	No
	

	Intel
	No
	

	Huawei
	Ok but
	This change does not clarify in which case the delta RRC configuration is enabled. Therefore we prefer the change in [14][15]:


	E///
	No
	Jeopardize the legacy by NBC change. 

	Verizon
	No
	

	NEC
	No
	

	Nokia
	Yes, but less
	The current stage-2 description is all right and does not conflict with the RRC specification (it declares that the MN includes the UE AP ID if the UE context is to be found). So, in principle, no changes are needed. However, to avoid future controversies, RAN3 could add just a note to clarify the full/delta decision.

	Google
	No
	


Summary: Companies (6:3) agree to exclude Case 2.
3.2 Second round Email Discussion

According to the first round, we have the following questions for discussion.
3.2.1 Agreement for the usage of SN UE X2/XnAP ID
Agreement 1: If receiving the SN UE X2/XnAP ID, the (target) SN acknowledges that the SN is not changed and the UE is old one, the corresponding UE context can be retrieved  via the SN UE X2/XnAP ID.

Agreement 2: If not receiving the SN UE X2/XnAP ID, the (target) SN acknowledges that the SN is changed and the UE is new one. 
Question 8: Do companies agree with the above agreement 1 and/or 2?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Charter Comm
	Yes for 1st agreement; No for 2nd agreement
	According to TS37.340, if the target MN decides to keep the SN, i.e. the SN is not changed, the SN UE X2/XnAP ID must be included in the message sent to the target SN.  Therefore if a SN UE X2/XnAP ID is received, the target SN knows that the SN has not changed.  So yes, we can agree with the proposed agreement 1.
According to TS37.340, if the target MN decides to change the SN, it includes the UE context in the source SN in the message sent to the target SN.  That UE context could be from the same UE (it sends the UE context, because it cannot send the SN UE X2/XnAP ID, since that is local to the source SN, which in this case is different from the target SN).  So we cannot agree with the proposed agreement 2.
Still, our view is that the wrong questions are being asked to advance the resolution of this issue.
Moderator: Because I wonder we can have consensus on Q1 and Q2 now, so I prepare the two agreement for the 2nd round discussion.

	Nokia
	Yes
	Obviously, both are correct: the UE AP ID is included in order to enable identifying the existing UE context. Therefore, when included, it tells the SN the UE context shall be looked for; if not included, the SN physically can’t find the context, so it has to consider the Addition as belonging to a new UE and either accept it, or to reject it.

	Huawei
	Yes
	Agree with moderator with these two agreements.
For agreement1, upon receiving the SN UE X2/XnAP ID, the (target)SN is able to search the stored context of this UE, therefore it can further decide whether to use delta configuration or not, which means delta configuration is allowed. 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


3.2.2 FFS for the usage of SN UE X2/XnAP ID
FFS 1: In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario and when the target MN decides to allow the SN to apply full/delta configuration, whether or not the SN UE X2/XnAP ID is always sent to the (target) SN included in the SN addition request message. (Offline: is /is not = 3/7)

FFS 2: In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, upon reception of SN UE X2/XnAP ID, whether the SN is allowed to apply full/delta configuration. (Offline: is /is not = 3/7)

FFS 3: <TBD> if any
Question 9: Do companies agree with the above FFS 1 and/or FFS 2?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Charter Comm
	No
	Once again, according to TS 37.340 in the case of inter-MN handover without SN change the SN UE X2/Xn AP ID is always sent to the target SN.  That is our view, and from what we read in the comments of other companies, the view of the majority.  So we cannot agree with FFS1.
In regards to FFS2, we believe it has been made clear by the majority of companies that the decision about full / delta configuration must be completely independent of the presence or not of SN UE X2/XnAP ID, and must be made by either the presence or absence of sourceConfigSCG/scg-RB-Config, as proposed by CATT and Samsung, or by an alternative proposed by Ericsson, by adding an existing IE in the S-Node Addition Request message to explicitly express if full or delta configuration is requested.  So the scenario described in FFS2, does not allow one to decide whether to apply delta or full configuration.  A separate piece of information, as described in this paragraph, is necessary to make the decision about delta or full configuration.

	Nokia
	Yes
	Ad. FFS 1) The UE AP ID is to be included to enable the target SN to identify the existing UE context. It is therefore not unconditional requirement: if the MN does not want the SN to identify the UE context, it may skip including the UE ID! Besides, if it does not, nothing’s broken in the SN… Therefore, it shall not be “FFS”, but agreement that MN shall include the UE AP ID when it wants the SN to find the UE context.
Ad FFS 2) The RRC specification does not allow to include the SCG config in the case when SN does not change. Therefore, again, there is no “FFS” here: if the SCG config is never included, the SN must be allowed to define delta config based on the identified UE context – otherwise, there is no other RRC-compliant way to create delta config!

	Huawei
	Yes
	We think the answers to both of these two FFSs should be Yes, they are quite obvious…

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


In the RAN2 LS

Question 1: In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, is the SN UE X2/XnAP ID always required to be present when target MN sends SN Addition Request to SN?
Question 2: For the same scenario, RAN2 would like to confirm with RAN3 if the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID alone may be interpreted by SN to retrieve the SCG configuration to provide delta configuration?
Question 10: Do companies agree that the answers cannot be provides in this meeting and no reply LS can be provided in this meeting
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Charter Comm
	No
	In our opinion the resolution of this issue in RAN3 could be resolved in this meeting, and a LS could be sent out to RAN2.

We believe that the question that should be asked of the group to resolve this issue in RAN3 is whether the group would like to indicate if delta or full configuration should be specified by 1 or 2 below.

1 – Indication of delta configurartion is indicated by inclusion of  sourceConfigSCG / scg-RB-Config in the message.  Indication of full configuration is indicated by the absence of sourceConfigSCG / scg-RB-Config in the message.
2 – Indication of delta configuration/full configuration is indicated by adding an existing IE to the message, which explicitly indicates whether delta or full configuration is to be carried out.

And the reply to RAN2 LS should be:

Yes for question 1.

No for question 2.  And we would suggest that we expand on this question 2 by indicating the outcome of the resolution in RAN3 on how to decide on delta or full configuration.

Furthermore, RAN3 should indicate to RAN2, that the current text regarding sourceConfigSCG and scg-RB-Config in TS 38.331 should be amended not only because of this RAN3 decision, but also because it is inconsistent with 3 cases described by CATT in [11]

	Nokia
	No, but it may take time
	The responses are obvious if the relevant standards (the MR-DC stage-2 and the RRC) are observed. A draft is proposed in [9]. Therefore, we should have no problem to respond at this meeting. Of course, it may take more time to clarify wrong or selective interpretations of the standards…

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Summary: OK, try to prepare for reply LS.

3.2.3 Draft Reply LS to RAN2
In the second round, we try to provide reply LS to RAN2.
In TS37.340

If the target MN decides to keep the SN, the target MN sends SN Addition Request to the SN including the SN UE X2AP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SN that was established by the source MN. If the target MN decides to change the SN, the target MN sends the SgNB Addition Request to the target SN including the UE context in the source SN that was established by the source MN.

Moderator’s view: 
As Nokia’s mentions that, the SN UE X2AP ID shall be present when the MN decide to use it as a reference to the UE context. 
Question 1: In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, is the SN UE X2/XnAP ID always required to be present when target MN sends SN Addition Request to SN?

Answer: 
· Option 1: Yes, if the target MN wants to enable the SN to use SN UE X2/XnAP ID as a reference to the UE context.

· Option 2: Yes, if the target MN wants to enable the SN to identify the UE context; otherwise, not necessarily.
· Option 3: Yes, if the target MN decides to keep SN is unchanged, the UE X2/XnAP ID is always present in the addition request messagerequired.
· Option 4:  TBD if any
Moderator’s view: If companies select option 3, can you explain, when the MN decides not to use “the SN UE X2AP ID as a reference to the UE context”, does the MN also send this IE to (target) SN? 
Question 11: For the answer of question 1 in the RAN2 LS, which option do you prefer?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Samsung
	Option 3
	For a very old feature, we need to relay on specification, not company’s explaination. According to stage 2, it is very clear, in SN unchanged case, UE X2/XnAP ID is always present in the addition request message

	Charter Comm
	Option 3
	

	NEC
	Samsung reworded Option 3 
	Just look at the question from RAN2, we need only simple answer, just take the Samsung’s wording.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


After offline discussion with some companies, the following agreement seems fine to interpretation of “as a reference to the UE context”.

Agreement 1: If receiving the SN UE X2/XnAP ID, the (target) SN acknowledges that the SN is not changed and the UE is old one, the corresponding UE context can be retrieved  via the SN UE X2/XnAP ID.

Agreement 2: If not receiving the SN UE X2/XnAP ID, the (target) SN acknowledges that the SN is changed and the UE is new one.

Moderator’s view: Based on company’s contributions, it seems that it is common understanding that whether the (target) SN uses this IE for full/delta configuration option is the RAN2 issue.

Question 2: For the same scenario, RAN2 would like to confirm with RAN3 if the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID alone may be interpreted by SN to retrieve the SCG configuration to provide delta configuration?
Answer: 
If receiving the SN UE X2/XnAP ID, the (target) SN acknowledges that the SN is not changed and the UE is old one, the corresponding UE context can be retrieved via this IE. Otherwise, the (target) SN acknowledges that the SN is changed and the UE is new one. Whether the (target) SN uses this IE for full/delta configuration option is decided by RAN2.

Question 12: Do companies agree with the answer of question 2 in the RAN2 LS?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Samsung
	No
	

	Charter Comm
	No
	

	NEC
	No
	While we see it is the RAN2 to decide the full/delta configuration, the wording is not OK for us. We can just say “RAN3 understands it is RAN2 scope how the SN UE X2/XnAP ID is used alone or together with other RRC IEs (sourceConfigSCG, scg-RB-Config) to apply delta configuration.”


	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


4 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
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